NOTICE OF INTENDED DISTRIBUTION | OF NAVAL PRIZE BOUNTY MONEY.

> Department of the Accountant-General of the Navy, Admiralty, S.W. 1. 22nd February 1921.

Notice is hereby given to the Officers, Seamen, and Marines, and to all persons interested therein, that the distribution of the awards of Prize Bounty for the following services:

Destruction of U.B. 27 by H.M.S.

Halcyon," 29th July 1917; Destruction of U. 84 by H.M.S. P.Q. 62, 26th January 1918;

Destruction of U.C. 7 by H.M. Motor Boat "Salmon," 6th July 1916,

will commence on Wednesday, the 23rd inst., in the Prize Branch of the Department of the Accountant-General of the Navy, Admiralty.

All applications from persons entitled to share, who are not now serving, should be addressed to the Accountant - General of the Navy (Prize Branch, Room 33), Cornwall House, Stamford Street, London, S.E., 1. Such applications (except in the case of Commissioned Officers) should be accompanied by Certificates of Service.

## PUBLIC NOTICE.

HARBOURS, DOCKS, AND PIERS (TEM-INCREASE OF CHARGES) PORARY ACT, 1920.

The Port and Harbour Undertaking of the Humber Conservancy Board.

Leith Harbour and Docks.

Dock Undertaking of the Sharpness New Docks and Gloucester and Birmingham Navigation Company.

The Gott Bay Pier.

The Crarae Pier.

The Arklow Harbour.

The Kinsale Port and Harbour.

The Teignmouth Harbour.

TAKE NOTICE—That in pursuance of the powers conferred by Section 1, Subsection 2 of the above-mentioned Statute the Minister of Transport has desired the Rates Advisory Committee set up under Section 21 of the Ministry of Transport Act, 1919, to consider and advise him whether he should issue Orders modifying the statutory provisions regulating the charges to be made in respect of the abovenamed Harbour, Dock, and Pier Undertakings, and if so to what extent and upon what conditions.

TAKE NOTICE—That any Person or Body desiring to take objection to the granting of such Orders or to any matter or thing proposed to be included therein should send his or their name and address and detailed particulars of their objections to the Secretary to the Rates Advisory Committee, at the address given below, and also to the Office of the Authority concerned, not later than Thursday, 24th March 1921. Particulars of the application and statements in support thereof submitted by the Authorities may be seen at the address given below and at the Offices of the said Authorities on and after Thursday, 10th March 1921. The Committee will consider any objection made and if necessary hold meetings to hear the evidence of objectors, individual notice of which will be sent to the Persons or Bodies who have submitted objections.

TAKE NOTICE—That in pursuance of the powers conferred by Section 1, Subsection 2 of the above-named Statute the Minister of Transport has made Interim Orders in respect of the said Undertakings, copies of which Orders may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office, Imperial House, Kingsway, London, W.C. 2, the proper title of the respective Interim Orders being "Statutory Rules and Orders 1920 or 1921 No....." and the distinctive numbers and dates of the said Orders being as follows:-

The Humber Conservancy Port and Harbour, 1921, No. 7, 5th January 1921.

Leith Harbour and Docks, 1921, No. 56/S4, 17th January 1921.

The Sharpness New Docks and Gloucester and Birmingham Navigation, 1921, No. 31, 13th January 1921.

The Gott Bay Pier, 1920, No. 2145/S105, 15th November 1920.

The Crarae Pier, 1921, No. 14/S2, 10th January 1921.

The Arklow Harbour, 1921, No. 109, 28th January 1921.

The Kinsale Port and Harbour, 1921, No. 139, 4th February 1921.

The Teignmouth Harbour, 1921, No 165, 8th February 1921.

By Order of the Committee.

(Sgd.) S. J. PAGE, Secretary

22nd February 1921.

The Ministry of Transport, Gwydyr House, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1.

## COUNTY OF KINCARDINE. ST. CYRUS DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given that the St. Cyrus District Committee of the County Council of the County of Kincardine have received a Requisition calling upon them to form the Village of Gourdon into a Special District for the purposes of Lighting, and that the District Committee will meet within the Masonic Hall, Johnshaven, on 26th March 1921, at twelve o'clock noon, to consider the said Requisition, to hear any objections thereto, and to pass a Resolution giving effect to the said Requisition, and adopting Sections 99 to 105, both inclusive, of the Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892, within the said proposed Special District, all in terms of sub-sections (1) and (2) of Section 44 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894.

HUGH H. SOUTAR, District Clerk.

Montrose, 23rd February 1921.

## SHERIFFDOM OF FORFARSHIRE AT FORFAR.

NOTICE is hereby given that a Petition has been lodged with the Sheriff of Forfarshire by the Provost, Magistrates, and Councillors of the Royal Burgh of Forfar, craving the Court to Revise, Alter,